

No. 18-2312

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD FREED,
Appellant,

v.

MICHELLE THOMAS; COUNTY OF GRATIOT,
Appellees,

and

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Bernard A. Freidman, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Fla. Bar No. 0100760
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: CMartin@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
DISCLOSURES PER RULE 29, FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction To Hear Claims Alleging That Michigan’s General Property Tax Act Effects a Taking or Excessive Fine.....	5
A. <i>Wayside Church</i> No Longer Bars Federal Jurisdiction	5
B. The Tax Injunction Act and Comity Do Not Bar Federal Jurisdiction in Cases Seeking a Refund of Money Taken That Exceeds the Underlying Tax Debts.....	8
II. Gratiot County Effected a Taking Without Just Compensation in Violation of the Fifth Amendment by Keeping the Surplus Value of the Property	11
A. Takings Law.....	13
B. The Takings Clause Protects Equity	14
C. The County Violates the Takings Clause When It Confiscates Equity That Exceeds a Debt to the Government	17
III. The Taking of Surplus Proceeds Is a Taking, Not a Forfeiture	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE
<i>AFT Michigan v. State</i> , 866 N.W.2d 782 (Mich. 2015)	16
<i>Anderton v. Bannock County</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00114-BLW, 2015 WL 428069 (D. Idaho 2015)	12
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	5, 15, 17, 19-21
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	24
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	9
<i>BellSouth Telecomms. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	24
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970).....	12, 17
<i>Bott v. Comm’n of Nat. Res. of State of Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 838 (Mich. 1982)	15
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	18
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981)	23
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (2017).....	9, 12
<i>Coleman through Bunn</i> , No. 13-01456 (June 11, 2016, Order).....	12
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01456-EGS (D.D.C.) (June 11, 2015)	2
<i>Dean v. Michigan Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 247 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. 1976)	22
<i>Elec. Data Sys. Corp. v. Twp. of Flint</i> , 656 N.W.2d 215 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	9
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	7
<i>Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	21

	PAGE
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884)	14-15
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	22
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	8-9
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	1, 15
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , No. 17-643, 138 S. Ct. 1262 (2018).....	1-2, 7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1-2, 15
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	10
<i>Loeser v. Gardiner</i> , 1 Alaska 641 (D. Alaska 1902)	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	16
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	14, 24-25
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County</i> , 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10-11
<i>McCallister v. McCallister</i> , 300 N.W.2d 629 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980).....	16
<i>Mt. Diablo Mill & Mining Co. v. Callison</i> , 17 F. Cas. 918 (C.C.D. Nev. 1879)	22
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	1
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	4, 11-12
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1, 14-15
<i>Penn Central v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 39 (1922).....	25
<i>People ex rel. Seaman v. Hammond</i> , 1 Doug. 276 (Mich. 1844)	18
<i>People v. Campbell</i> , 198 N.W.2d 7 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972).....	22
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	15, 18-19

	PAGE
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , No. 330696, 2017 WL 4803570 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2017)	6
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 401 (Mich. 2018).....	2
<i>Sogg v. Zurz</i> , 905 N.E.2d 187 (Ohio 2009)	22
<i>Spoon-Shacket Co., Inc. v. Oakland County</i> , 97 N.W.2d 25 (Mich. 1959).....	22
<i>Stewart v. Gurley</i> , 745 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	19
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1995), as amended (June 22, 1995).....	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	14
<i>Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	24
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 DeLuxe Coach</i> , 307 U.S. 219 (1939)	21
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017)	2, 4, 6
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	14, 18-19
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	6-8
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1341.2.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 211.39(1)	9
§ 211.43a	9
§ 211.44	9
§ 211.78g	13, 23
Werner, Derek, <i>The Public Use Clause, Common Sense and Takings</i> , 10 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 335 (2001)	5
